

No. 15-674

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF GOVERNOR ABBOTT,  
GOVERNOR BENTLEY, GOVERNOR CHRISTIE,  
GOVERNOR DAUGAARD, GOVERNOR MARTINEZ,  
AND GOVERNOR WALKER AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

JAMES D. BLACKLOCK  
General Counsel

ANDREW S. OLDHAM  
Deputy General Counsel  
*Counsel of Record*

ARTHUR C. D'ANDREA  
Assistant General Counsel

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR  
1100 San Jacinto Blvd.  
Austin, TX 78711  
(512) 463-1788  
[Andrew.Oldham@gov.texas.gov](mailto:Andrew.Oldham@gov.texas.gov)

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	6
A. From Magna Carta to Blackstone, British Constitutionalism Evolved from Prerogative to Law .....	6
1. From King John to Charles I.....	6
2. Charles II and the Suspending Power.....	12
3. James II and the Dispensing Power .....	15
4. The Eighteenth Century British Constitution.....	20
B. The U.S. Constitution Incorporates the British Rejection of the Suspending and Dispensing Powers.....	21
C. The DAPA Rule Rests on the Dispensing Power, Which is Barred by the Take Care Clause.....	27
D. The Take Care Clause Supplies a Cause of Action if the APA is Inapplicable.....	30
E. Reversal Would Portend Limitless Executive Power.....	32
Conclusion .....	34
Appendix	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases—United States:

<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	33
---	----

## II

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990) .....	30
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	30
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	31
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	31
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. Seatrain Lines</i> , 411 U. S. 726 (1973) .....	30
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	2
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	33
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838) .....	26, 27, 32
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949) .....	31
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882) .....	31
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 27 F. Cas. 1192 (C.C.D.N.Y 1806) .....	25, 26
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	9, 21, 26, 32
Constitution, statutes, and rules—United States:	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 2 .....	24
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	10

### III

U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	10
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV § 1.....	10
Delaware Declaration of Rights and Fundamental Rules (1776) .....	22
Vermont Constitution (1786) .....	22
Virginia Declaration of Rights (1776).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(I).....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(II) .....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(ii) .....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1324a .....	27
26 U.S.C. § 7121 .....	32
26 U.S.C. § 7122 .....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	31
33 U.S.C. § 1375 .....	33
42 U.S.C. § 7612 .....	33
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, tit. VI, 78 Stat. 241.....	33
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1956, Pub. L. No. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911 .....	5, 27
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3445 .....	27
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
Cases—England:	
<i>Case of Monopolies</i> , 11 Co. Rep. 84b (1591) .....	13
<i>Case of Non Obstante, or Dispensing Power</i> , 12 Co. Rep. 18 .....	9

## IV

<i>Case of Proclamations,</i>	
77 Eng. Rep. 1352 (K.B. 1610).....	8, 9
<i>Case of the Seven Bishops,</i>	
12 How. St. Tr. 183 (K.B. 1688).....	4, 16, 17, 18
<i>Five Knights Case,</i>	
3 How. St. Tr. 1 (K.B. 1627) .....	10
<i>Godden v. Hales,</i>	
2 Show. 475 (K.B. 1686) .....	15, 16, 32
<i>Hampden's Case (Ship-Money Case),</i>	
3 How. St. Tr. 825 (1637) .....	11, 12
<i>Thomas v. Sorrell,</i>	
3 Keb. 224 (K.B. 1673) .....	13
Constitution, statutes, and declarations—England:	
Act for the Abolition of the Court of Star Chamber, 16 Car. 1, c. 10 .....	11
Act of Proclamations, 31 Hen. VIII c. 13.....	7, 8
Corporation Act of 1661, 13 Car. II, st. 2, c. 1 .....	14
Declaration of Indulgence of 1672 .....	3, 14
Declaration of Indulgence of 1687 .....	4, 16, 29
Declaration of Reasons, 10 H.C. Jour. (1688) 1 (Eng.).....	4, 18, 19
English Bill of Rights, 1 W. & M. Sess. 2, c. 2.....	4, 5, 19, 20, 25
Petition of Right .....	10, 11
Test Act of 1672, 25 Car. II, c. 2 .....	3, 15, 17, 20, 32
Test Act of 1678, 30 Car. II, st. 2.....	15, 17, 20, 32

## Miscellaneous:

David Gray Adler, <i>George Bush and the Abuse of History: The Constitution and Presidential Power in Foreign Affairs</i> , 12 UCLA J. INT'L L. & FOREIGN AFF. 75 (2007) .....	25
AKHIL REED AMAR, AMERICA'S UNWRITTEN CONSTITUTION: THE PRECEDENTS AND PRINCIPLES WE LIVE BY (2012) .....	20
BERNARD BAILYN, THE IDEOLOGICAL ORIGINS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (1967).....	20
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1753).....	7, 8, 20, 21
8 ENGLISH HISTORICAL DOCUMENTS: 1660-1714 (A. Browning ed. 1953).....	14, 15, 16
Nathan Chapman & Michael McConnell, <i>Due Process As Separation of Powers</i> , 121 YALE L.J. 1672 (2012) .....	10
Benjamin Civiletti, <i>The Attorney Gen.'s Duty to Defend &amp; Enforce Constitutionally Objectionable Legislation</i> , 4A U.S. OP. OFF. LEGAL COUNSEL (1980) .....	26
V PARLIAMENTARY HISTORY OF ENGLAND (W. Cobbett ed. 1806) .....	19, 20
6 EDWARD COKE, THE REPORTS OF SIR EDWARD COKE IN THIRTEEN PARTS (1826).....	9
Edward S. Corwin, <i>The 'Higher Law' Background of American Constitutional Law</i> , 42 HARV. L. REV. 365 (1929) .....	10, 22
PAULINE CROFT, KING JAMES (2003) .....	8

VI

Carolyn A. Edie, *Revolution and the Rule of Law: The End of the Dispensing Power*, 10 EIGHTEENTH-CENTURY STUD. 434 (1977) .....18, 19

Carolyn A. Edie, *Tactics and Strategies: Parliament's Attack Upon the Royal Dispensing Power 1597-1689*, 29 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 197 (1985) .....13, 18, 29

JONATHAN ELLIOT, DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (2d ed. 1881).....24

1 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed. 1911) .....22, 23, 24

2 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed. 1911) .....23, 24

2 HENRY HALLAM, CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF ENGLAND FROM THE ACCESSION OF HENRY VII TO THE DEATH OF GEORGE II (1827) .....15

PHILIP HAMBURGER, IS ADMINISTRATIVE LAW UNLAWFUL? (2014) .....7, 8

16 THE PARLIAMENTARY HISTORY OF ENGLAND (T.C. Hansard ed. 1813).....21

JAMES S. HART JR., THE RULE OF LAW, 1603-1660: CROWNS, COURTS AND JUDGES (2003).....10

Alfred F. Havighurst, *James II and the Twelve Men in Scarlet*, 69 L. Q. REV. 522 (1953).. .....15

5 DAVID HUME, THE HISTORY OF ENGLAND FROM INVASION OF JULIUS CESAR TO THE REVOLUTION OF 1688 (Liberty Fund ed. 1983) .....8

## VII

James I, <i>The Trew Law of Free Monarchies</i> , in THE POLITICAL WORKS OF JAMES I (C.H. McIlwain ed. 1918).....	8
D.L. Keir, <i>The Case of Ship Money</i> , 52 L.Q. REV. 546 (1936) .....	11, 12
THE STUART CONSTITUTION: DOCUMENTS & COMMENTARY (J.P. Kenyon ed., 2d ed. 1986).....	11, 12
4 FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION (Philip Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds. 2000).....	19, 21, 22, 26
JOHN LOCKE, TWO TREATISES OF GOVERNMENT (Peter Laslett ed. 1988) .....	6, 22
CHRISTOPHER N. MAY, PRESIDENTIAL DEFIANCE OF "UNCONSTITUTIONAL" LAWS (1998).....	13, 25
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Tradition and Constitutionalism Before the Constitution</i> , 1998 U. ILL. L. REV. 173 (1998).....	6, 7
WILLIAM SHARP MCKECHNIE, MAGNA CARTA: A COMMENTARY ON THE GREAT CHARTER OF KING JOHN (2d ed. 1914) .....	6
Saikrishna Bangalore Prakash, <i>The Great Suspender's Unconstitutional Suspension of the Great Writ</i> , 3 ALB. GOV'T L. REV. 575 (2010).....	24, 25
JOHN POLLOCK, THE POPISH PLOT: A STUDY IN THE HISTORY OF THE REIGN OF CHARLES II (1903).....	14
Robert J. Reinstein, <i>The Limits of Executive Power</i> , 59 AM. U. L. REV. 259 (2009). .....	11, 12

VIII

Bernard Schwartz, *Commentary to Virginia Declaration of Rights of 1776, in*  
2 THE ROOTS OF THE BILL OF RIGHTS 233  
(B. Schwartz ed. 1980) .....22

LOIS G. SCHWOERER, THE DECLARATION OF  
RIGHTS, 1689 (1981).....12, 13, 15

CORA L. SCOFIELD, A STUDY OF THE COURT OF  
STAR CHAMBER (1900).....8

1 A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF ROYAL PROCLAMATIONS OF  
THE TUDOR AND STUART SOVEREIGNS AND OF  
OTHERS PUBLISHED UNDER AUTHORITY 1495-  
1714 (R. Steele ed. 1910).....17

THOMAS PITT TASWELL-LANGMEAD,  
ENGLISH CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY  
(P.A. Ashworth ed., 6th ed. 1905).....10, 11

Herbert Wechsler, *The Political Safeguards of  
Federalism: The Role of the States in the  
Composition and Selection of the National  
Government*, 54 COLUM. L. REV. 543 (1954) ....2

CORINNE COMSTOCK WESTON & JANELLE  
RENFROW GREENBERG, SUBJECTS AND  
SOVEREIGNS: THE GRAND CONTROVERSY  
OVER LEGAL SOVEREIGNTY IN STUART  
ENGLAND (1981) .....18

GARY WILLS, INVENTING AMERICA: JEFFERSON'S  
DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (1979).....25

Lucius Wilmerding, Jr.,  
*The President and the Law*,  
67 POL. SCI. Q. 321 (1952)..... 13
